The sensitivity measures presented in Table 49 below, which we disclose on a quarterly basis as part of our disclosure commitments with FHFA, are
an extension of our monthly sensitivity measures. There are three primary differences between our monthly sensitivity disclosure and the quarterly
sensitivity disclosure presented below: (1) the quarterly disclosure is expanded to include the sensitivity results for larger rate level shocks of plus or
minus 100 basis points; (2) the monthly disclosure reflects the estimated pre-tax impact on the fair value of our net portfolio calculated based on a
daily average, while the quarterly disclosure reflects the estimated pre-tax impact calculated based on the estimated financial position of our net
portfolio and the market environment as of the last business day of the quarter based on values used for financial reporting; and (3) the monthly
disclosure shows the most adverse pre-tax impact on the fair value of our net portfolio from the hypothetical interest rate shocks, while the quarterly
disclosure includes the estimated pre-tax impact of both up and down interest rate shocks.

 135

Table of Contents

Table 49:  Fair Value Sensitivity of Net Portfolio to Changes in Level and Slope of Yield Curve(1)

  September 30,   December 31,
  2008   2007(2)
  (Dollars in billions)

Rate level shock:
− 100 basis points  $ (0.3)  $ (2.5)
 − 50 basis points   0.6   (0.7)
  +50 basis points   (0.9)   0.0
 +100 basis points   (2.3)   (0.3)

Rate slope shock:
 − 25 basis points   (0.2)   (0.3)
  +25 basis points   0.1   0.3

(1) Computed based on changes in 10-year swap interest rates.

(2) Amounts have been revised from the previously reported sensitivities as of December 31, 2007 to include the sensitivities of our LIHTC
partnership investment assets and preferred stock (excluding senior preferred stock).

The 10-year swap rate, which is a key reference interest rate affecting the fair value of our net portfolio, decreased to 4.49% as of September 30,
2008, from 4.67% as of December 31, 2007. However, the yield on the 30-year par coupon mortgage actually increased by 6 basis points to 5.57%
as of September 30, 2008, from 5.51% as of the end of 2007. This increase in mortgage interest rates reduced expected prepayments, which resulted